Awards

Overall
No

17 8
Class MB
No

1
2 6
15
Class MA
No
1 16
2 14
17
Class EB
No
17 13
2 7
3 46
Class EA
No
17 60
2 27
28
Class NB
No
17 19
45
41
Class NA
No
1 58
48
40

Driver

David Smalley

Driver

Chris Woolley

Mark Peterson
James Fewell

Driver

Steve Burles
Jonathan Stimpson
Vini Cruz

Driver

Jon Bray
Dave Taylor
Luke Allen

Driver

James Hall
Mark Redgate
Simon Hawken

Driver

Mike Thomas
Eddie Haynes
Harry Wade

Driver

Colin Mantle
David Lewis
Robin Lines
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Navigator
Mathew Smalley

Navigator
Jamie Woolley
Jim Bowie
Alex Fewell

Navigator
Tilly Burles
lan Graham
Shaun Kemp

Navigator
Jack Matthews
Carly Taylor
Lewis Smith

Navigator
Emily Chapman
Andrew Smith
Peter Riddle

Navigator

Matt Thomas
David Middleditch
Danni Quadling

Navigator
Matthew Mantle
Allen Copeman
Nigel Cook

Car
Vauxhall Corsa

Car

BMW 318
MG ZR
Ford Puma

Car
Rover 25
Peugeot 205 XS
Peugeot 106

Car

MG ZR160
Proton Satria GTI
Citroen C2

Car

MG ZR

MG ZR
Nissan Micra

Car
Peugeot 205
Rover 25
Mitsubishi Colt

Car
Peugeot 106
Nissan Micra
Rover 214

Class
1

Class

Overall
1

Overall
2
3
5

Overall
10
22
26

Overall
4
12
15

Overall
11
13
19

Overall

14
20

Overall
25
31
32

Total
00:49:15

Total

00:49:30
00:50:44
00:52:25

Total

00:53:08
00:55:29
00:56:47

Total

00:51:39
00:53:34
00:54:24

Total

00:53:20
00:54:05
00:54:42

Total

00:52:44
00:54:15
00:55:06

Total

00:56:33
00:58:34
00:58:46



Overall Results

Pos Car
1 8
2 5
3 6
4 13
5 15
6 19
7 10
8 1
9 3
10 16
11 60
12 7
13 21
14 45
15 46
16 25
17 2
18 31
19 28
20 M
219
2 14
23 23
24 47
25 58
26 17
27 12
28 38
29 53
30 49
31 48
32 40
33 39
34 44
35 52
36 33
37 54
38 37
39 42
40 34
41 29
42 55
43 35
4 32
45 59
6 2

Final

Penalty
00:49:15
00:49:30
00:50:44
00:51:39
00:52:25
00:52:44
00:52:46
00:52:49
00:52:59
00:53:08
00:53:20
00:53:34
00:54:05
00:54:15
00:54:24
00:54:27
00:54:30
00:54:41
00:54:42
00:55:06
00:55:21
00:55:29
00:55:59
00:56:13
00:56:33
00:56:47
00:56:57
00:57:23
00:58:00
00:58:10
00:58:34
00:58:46
00:59:03
00:59:24
01:00:24
01:00:27
01:01:02
01:01:30
01:02:31
01:03:03
01:03:22
01:03:35
01:05:05
01:07:37
01:07:45
01:10:25

Class
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MB
MB
MB
EB
MB
NB
mMB
MB
mMB
MA
EA
EB
EA
NB
EB
EB
MB
EB
EA
NB
mMB
MA
EB
MB
NA
MA
EB
NB
NB
EB
NA
NA
NA
EB
NB
NA
NB
EB
NB
MB
MB
MB
mMB
EB
NB
MB

16:19
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at the Finish

Driver Club
David Smalley Kings Lynn DMC
Chris Woolley Borough 18 MC
Mark Peterson Chelmsford MC
Jon Bray Chelmsford MC
James Fewell Chelmsford MC
Mike Thomas Chelmsford MC
Alan Coombs Chelmsford MC
Keith Lane Chelmsford MC
Adrian White Chelmsford MC/SCCON
Steve Burles Sevenoaks
James Hall socc
Dave Taylor Chelmsford MC
Mark Redgate Chelmsford MC
Eddie Haynes South Oxon CC
Luke Allen Chelmsford MC
Neil Peterson Kings Lynn
Bradley White Bath/Chelmsford MC
Graham Child SDMC/Chelmsford MC
Simon Hawken SCCON
Harry Wade KLDMC
Tony Clements Chelmsford MC
Jonathan Stimpson SCCON
Steve Worf Chelmsford MC
Rob Kitchen KLDMC / SCCON
Colin Mantle KLDMC / SCCON /WS
Vini Cruz SCCON
Jens Neumeister BBAC
Robert Clifton HRCR/Matlock/SOCC
Dave Galbraith CDMC
Jeremy Crook Tavern MC
David Lewis West Suffolk MC
Robin Lines SCCON/CMC/WSMC
Simon Fuidge Chelmsford MC
Chris Rose B18 + Blackpalfery MCk
Mick Rose BPMC
Marc Sheffield KLDMC
Steve Jellie SCCON
Murray Macdonald Falcon MC
Stephen Baldwin SCCON
Paul Webb WSMC
lan Doble SCCON
Patrick Kane Chelmsford MC
Kevin Lockwood WSMC
Vince Hawtree Wickford AC And Chelm
Mick Beauchamp KLMC
Bryan Cherrett FDMC

Navigator
Mathew Smalley
Jamie Woolley
Jim Bowie
Jack Matthews
Alex Fewell
Matt Thomas
Andy Bainbridge
Martin Lane
Ellen White
Tilly Burles
Emily Chapman
Carly Taylor
Andrew Smith
David Middleditch
Lewis Smith
Will Brown
Gary White
Kevin Ablitt
Peter Riddle
Danni Quadling
Louise Clements
lan Graham
Ken Worf
Neil Kerry
Matthew Mantle
Shaun Kemp
David Tearl
Julie Clifton
Janette Galbraith
Colin Gould
Allen Copeman
Nigel Cook
Alex McCreath
Amy Rose
Roger McKenzie
Thomas Brown
Michelle Crouch
lain Macdonald
Jordan Weavers

Samantha Pawsey

Gill Doble
Philip Wylie
Mason Lockwood

Luis Gutierrez-Diaz

Gill Beauchamp
Jack Cherrett

Club

Kings Lynn DMC
Borough 18 MC
Chelmsford MC
Chelmsford MC
Chelmsford MC
Chelmsford MC
Chelmsford MC
Chelmsford MC
Chelmsford MC/SCCON
Sevenoaks

socc

SCCON

WsMC

Falcon Motor Club
Chelmsford MC
KLDMC
Bath/Chelmsford MC
Chelmsford MC
SCCON

KLDMC

Chelmsford MC
Chelmsford/Clitheroe And D
Chelmsford MC/Mid-Derbys
KLDMC

KLDMC / SCCON / WSMC
SCCON

BBAC
HRCR/Matlock/SOCC
CDMC

Tavern MC

West Suffolk MC
SCCON/WSMC
Chelmsford MC
Blackpalfrey MC
Borough 18 MC
KLDMC

SCCON

Falcon MC

SCCON

WsMC

SCCON

Chelmsford MC
WsSMC

Chelmsford MC
KLMC

FDMC

Year Car

2005
1994
2004
2003
1999
1987
1995
1998
1999
2001
2004
2001
2003
2001
2007
2005
2000
1998
2000
1996
2011
1992
2000
1967
2001
2001
1988
1995
2007
2001
1996
1998
2000
2001
1999
1996
2003
1991
2003
1998
1967
1998
1996
2000
2004
2004

Vauxhall Corsa
BMW 318

MG ZR

MG ZR160

Ford Puma
Peugeot 205
Renault Clio Williams
Ford Ka

BMW 318Ti
Rover 25

MG ZR

Proton Satria GTI
MG ZR

Rover 25
Citroen C2

Ford Fiesta
BMW 318Ti
BMW 318Ti
Nissan Micra
Mitsubishi Colt
Skoda Fabia VRS
Peugeot 205 XS
BMW 318 Ti
MG BGT
Peugeot 106
Peugeot 106
Volvo 740

BMW Compact
Suzuki Swift
Ford Puma
Nissan Micra
Rover 214
Citroen Saxo
Ford Puma

Ford Puma
Rover 214
Renault Clio
Vokswagen Golf Mk2
Renault Clio
Mazda MX5

MG C GT
Mazda MX5
Mazda MX5
Mazda MX-5
Ford Focus ST
Citroen C2

cC

1796
1800
1796
1800
1700
2000
2000
1600
1900
1396
1398
1800
1400
1800
1600
2000
1900
1900
1348
1600
1400
1360
1900
1800
1100
1386
2300
1598
1586
1700
998
1394
1360
1700
1700
1400
1998
1984
1998
1800
2913
1800
1800
1840
1988
1587



Retirements
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No Driver

22 Sheldon Furby
20 Rob Palmer
26 Peter Humphreys
50 Chris Long
36 Alistair Brown
30 Hugh Garnish
43 Paul Ellison
56 Michael Hardiment
24 Robert Hall

4 Mark Slatcher
18 Toby Carter
51  William Johnson
11 Joe Philpott

Navigator

John Parsons
Adrian Greedy
Joe Humphreys
Trevor Suckling
Nathan Brown
Jay Webb
Patrick Ellison
Angus Adams
Jack Birch

Jack Slatcher
Sam Carter
Harry Brierley
Colin Brand

Car

MG ZR

MG ZR

Ford Puma
Peugeot 306 Gti6
Peugeot 205 Rallye
Ford Fiesta

Ford Focus ST
Austin Cooper S
Citroen C2

BMW 318Ti
Citroen Saxo
Ford Puma
Honda Civic

Where

MTC 1
Test 1
Test 1
MTC 3
Test 4
Test 5
Test5
Test 5
Test 6
MTC 5
MTC 5
MTC 5
Test 9

Stanta Christmas Targa - 28th December 2022

Reason

Alternator

Radiator

Clutch

Lost sump guard
Engine big ends
Driveshaft

Exhaust failure

Stuck and pulled out once!
Engine

Bad noise from rear diff
Exhaust

No sparks

Hit tree



TeSt TlmeS Shows "Car Number - Time", with the fastest at the top Stanta ChriStmas Targa B 28th December 2022

Position Test 1 Test 2 Test 3 Test 4 Test5 Test 6 Test7 Test 8 Test9 Test 10 Test 11 Test 12
1 5-5:55 2-3:38b 1-4:23 8-6:24 8-3:44 8-4:36 1-3:45 1-6:11 5-3:45 5-6:14
2 1-6:02 3-3:38b 5-4:43 5-6:27 5-3:49 1-4:44 5-3:46 47 -6:13 8-3:45 8-6:15
3 8-6:05 5-3:38b 8-4:43 6-6:27 13-3:49 5-4:45 8-3:49 8-6:16 6-3:50 13-6:15
4 15-6:11 8 - 3:38b 6 -4:54 7-6:34 2-3:50 6-4:48 6-3:53 6-6:19 1-3:51 1-6:16
5 22-6:12 4-3:39 4-5:02 27-6:37 4-3:53 60 - 4:48 2-3.57 7-6:25 13-3:55 7-6:19
6 36-6:14 6-3:46 10 - 5:02 15-6:38 6-3:53 3-5:01 3-3:59 13 - 6:26 2-3:57 6-6:22
7 16 - 6:20 13 - 3:46 13-5:07 19-6:38 60 - 3:54 19-5:02 11 - 4:00f 5-6:28 19-3:57 60 - 6:23
8 13 - 6:21f 10 - 3:47 36 - 5:07 25-6:43 15 - 3:57 25-5:03 19-4:00 10 - 6:28 3-3:58 16 - 6:31
9 24 -6:21 15-3:48 3-5:.08 13-6:45 10 - 3:59 28 -5:03 13-4:01 2-6:31 16 - 3:58 19-6:33
10 3 - 6:23f 9-3:49 23-511 60 - 6:45 25-3:59 10 - 5:08 9-4.03 16 - 6:35 46 - 4:01 31-6:33
11 25-6:27 16 - 3:51 60 - 5:11 10-6:46 16 - 4:02 15-5:08 21-4:.04 15-6:38 10-4:02 15-6:36
12 60 - 6:28 1-3:53 2-5:12f 17 - 6:51 9-4.04 46-5:13 15-4:05 27 -6:38 7-4.03 41-6:38
13 7 - 6:30f 7-353 46-5.12 12-6:53 19-4:05 13 - 5:14f 16 - 4:05 19-6:41 15-4.03 45-6:38
14 45-6:31 11 - 3:53f 19 - 5:13f 21-6:53 27 - 4:.05 2 - 5:15f 38 - 4:.05 41-6:45 28 -4:04 17 - 6:44
15 6 - 6:32f 60 - 3:53 25-5:18 3-6:54 1-4.08f 27 -5:15 46 - 4:.05 31-6:48 45 - 4:06 28 - 6:44
16 10 - 6:32f 19 - 3:54 22-519 11 - 6:54f 7-4:08 7-5:16 12 - 4:06 45 - 6:48 21 -4:10f 46 - 6:46
17 2 - 6:35f 24 - 354 28-5:19 16 - 6:56f 21-4.08 14 -5:16 28 - 4:.06 21-6:50 31-4:10 3-6:49
18 51-6:38 27 - 3:55 9-5:20 14 -6:59 45-4:08 16 - 5:16f 25-4.08 17 - 6:51 14 -4:11 10-6:50
19 41-6:40 36 - 3:55 24 - 5:20f 4-7:01 31-4.09 45-5:16 44 - 4:.09 25-6:51 41-4:11 27 -6:50
20 19 - 6:41f 22 -4:01 15-5:21 9-7:01 46-4:11 4 -5:17f 45-4:10 14 - 6:52 47 -4:12 14 - 6:51
21 30 - 6:42 12 - 4:03f 27-5:22 45-7.02 54 -4:11 9-5:17 31-4:11 46 - 6:52 60 - 4:13f 53 - 6:56
22 9-6:43 21-4:03 58 - 5:24 23-7:.03 47-4:13 17 -5:20 49 - 4:11 3-6:54 23-4:14 48 - 6:57
23 31-6:43 28 -4.03 11-5:27f 31-7.04 12-4:14 31-5:25F 10-4:12 53-6:54 48 -4:14 25-6:58
24 46 - 6:43 30-4:03 31-5:27f 46-7:05 23-4:14 53-5:25 41-4:13 58 - 6:57 35-4:17 47-7:.01
25 48 - 6:44 48 - 4.05 51-5:28 48-7:06 49-4:14 58 -5:25 23-4:14 60 - 6:57 58 -4:17 38-7.02
26 21-6:46 14 - 4:06 30-5:30 41-7:08 3 - 4:15f 18 -5:30 27 -4:14 23-7:02 27 -4:18 58-7:.03
27 14 - 6:47f 23 -4:06 45-5:30 28-7:12 41-4:15 48 - 5:32 48 -4:16 38 -7:02 38 - 4:18f 40-7.04
28 28 - 6:47 45 - 4:06 21-5:31f 51-7:13 28 - 4:16f 41 - 5:38f 47 - 4:17 40 -7:04 49 - 4:20 44 -7.07
29 27 - 6:51f 41-4.07 41-5:31f 58-7:17 48 - 417 23 - 5:41f 17-4:18 28 - 7:08f 9-4:21 12-7:08
30 58 - 6:52 18 -4:10 16 - 5:34f 40-7:21 14-4:18 11 - 5:43f 14 -4:19 9-7:12 17 - 4:23f 49-7:11
31 4-6:53f 49 -4:10 34-5:39 53-7:24 53-4:21 47 - 5:43f 53-4:19 44 -7:15 40 -4:24 39-7:13
32 11 - 6:53f 31-4:11 47 - 5:39f 47 - 7:30f 17 - 4:23f 34 -5:50 55-4:23 39-7:17 53 -4:25 34-7:15
33 23-6:53 38-4:12 12 - 5:40f 49 - 7:30f 38-4:23 38 - 5:50f 40-4:25 12 - 7:18f 25 - 4:28f 55-7:15
34 38-6:53 51-4:12 29-541 35-7:31 34-4:27 12 - 5:53f 34 -4:29 33-7:24 54 -4:30 23-7:21
35 35-7:.00 58-4:14 7 - 5:44f 52-7:33 11-4:31f 39-5:53 42 -4:32 49-7:25 33-4:33 9-7:31
36 39-7:.02 47 - 4:15f 37 - 5:46 39-7:35 58 - 4:31 49 - 5:54f 52-4:32 54 -7:31 44 - 4:33f 52-7:32
37 17 - 7:03f 35-4:16 48 - 5:47f 18 - 7:38f 55-4:32 54 - 5:57 39-4:33 52-7:35 39-4:35 33-7:33f
38 12 - 7:.04f 37 -4:16 39-5:49 33-7:38 37-4:35 40 - 5:58f 54 -4:33 32 - 7:39f 55 -4:36 2 - 7:36f
39 34 - 7:06 44 - 4:16 14 - 5:50f 32-7:39 40-4:35 44 - 5:58 58 - 4:33f 35 - 7:40f 12 - 4:38f 54 - 7:37f

40 52 -7:08 46 - 4:16 50 - 5:53f 38-7:39 44 - 4:37f 33-6:02 35 - 4:36f 42 -7:42 34 - 4:45f 37-7:39



Test Times

Position Test 1
41 49-7:.09
42 47 - 7:10f
43 37-7:19
44 18- 7:26
45 54 -7:30
46 40 - 7:31f
47 44 - 7:33f
48 59-7:35
49 33-7:37
50 53-7:37
51 29-7:41
52 55-T7:46
&9 42 - 8:17f
54 43-8:22
55 56 - 8:29
56 50 - 8:48f

57

32-

9:11

Test 2

32-
34 -
50 -
-4:21
43 -
33-
40 -
-4:26
39 -
55 -
25 -
59 -
53 -
54 -
17 -
56 -
29 -

52

42

4:20f
4:20
4:20

4:23
4:26
4:26

4:27
4:29
4:32f
4:36
4:41f
4:45
4:49f
4:50
5:08f

Shows "Car Number - Time", with the fastest at the top

Test 3

44 - 5:55
40 - 5:58f
53 -5:58
33-5:59
38 - 5:59f
52 - 6:01f
18 - 6:02
17 - 6:05f
32 - 6:05f
49 - 6:06f
54 - 6:09
42 - 6:19f
43 - 6:33f
55 - 6:46f
59 - 7:08f
56 - 7:59f
35 - 8:24f

Test 4
37-7:45
55-7:48
30 - 7:50f
42-T7:51

2-T7:59
44 - 8:.01f
59 - 8:04f
29-8.13
54 -8:19

1-9:36t
24 - 9:36t
34 - 9:36t
43 - 9:36f
56 - 9:36f

Test5
33-4:38
59-4:38
39-4:39
42 -4:39
18- 4:40
52 -4:42
29-4:53
32 -6:48
24 -T:12t
35-7:12t

Test 6
52 - 6:06f
42 - 6:07f
29-6:17
37-6:20
32 - 6:22f
55 - 6:24f
35 - 6:25f
59 - 7:33f

Stanta Christmas Targa - 28th December 2022

Test7 Test 8 Test9

33-4:37 37 -7:45

7-4:42 29 -7:56
60 - 4:48f 59 - 9:27f
29-4:51 34 - 9:36f
32 - 4:51f 48 - 9:36t
37-5:11 55 - 9:36t
59 - 5:21f

Test 10

Test 11

42-
29-
37 -
-4:54
32-
59 -

52

4:49
4:51
4:54

5:06f
5:24f

Test 12
35 - 7:44f
42 - 7:49f
29-T7:51
59-7:59
32 -9:36t



Time Card Details

No
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Reason codes:

MTC 1

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O o o o o o o o o o o

o

Test 1

6:02
6:35f
6:23f
6:53f
5:55
6:32f
6:30f
6:05
6:43
6:32f
6:53f
7:.04f
6:21f
6:47f
6:11
6:20
7:03f
7:26
6:41f
Ritrd
6:46
6:53
6:21
6:27
Ritrd
6:51f
6:47
7:41
6:42
6:43
9.1
7:37
7:06
7:00

Test 2

3:53
3:38b
3:38b
3:39
3:38b
3:46
3:53
3:38b
3:49
3:.47
3:53f
4:03f
3:46
4:06
3:48
3:51
4:49f
4:10
3:54

4:03
4:06
3:54
4:32f

3:55
4:03
5:08f
4:03
4:11
4:20f
4:26
4:20
4:16

Test 3

4:23
5:12f
5:08
5.02
4:43
4:54
5:44f
4:43
5:20
5:.02
5:27f
5:40f
5.07
5:50f
5:21
5:34f
6:05f
6:02
5:13f

5:31f
5:11
5:20f
5:18

5:22
519
5:41
5:30
5:27f
6:05f
5:59
5:39
8:24f

RPC2

o

O O O O O O O O O O O O o o o o o o

o O o o

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

MTC 3

o

O O O O O O O O O O O O o o o o o o

o O o o

O O O O O o o o

o

Test 4

9:36t
7:59
6:54
7:01
6:27
6:27
6:34
6:24
7:01
6:46
6:54f
6:53
6:45
6:59
6:38
6:56f
6:51
7.38f
6:38

6:53
7.03
9:36t
6:43

6:37
712
8:13
7:50f
7.04
7:39
7:38
9:36t
7:31

Test5

4.08f
3:50
4:15f
3:53
3:49
3:53
4:08
3:44
4:04
3:59
4:31f
4:14
3:49
4:18
3:57
4:02
4:23f
4:40
4:05

4:08
4:14
7:12t
3:59

4:05
4:16f
4:53
Rtrd
4:09
6:48
4:38
4:27
7:12t

Test6

4:44
5:15f
5:01
5:17f
4:45
4:48
5:16
4:36
517
5.08
5:43f
5:53f
5:14f
5:16
5:08
5:16f
5:20
5:30
5:02

13:24m
5:41f
Rtrd
5:03

5:15
5:03
6:17

5:25f
6:22f
6:02
5:50
6:25f

RPC4

O O O O O O O O O O O O o o o o o o

o O

o O o

0
0
0
0

0

MTC 5

0

0

0
Rtrd

O O O O O O O O o o o o

o

Rtrd

o O o

0
0
0
0

0
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Test7

Test 8

3:45
3:57
3:59

3:46
3:53
4:42
3:49
4:03
4:12
4.00f
4:06
4:01
4:19
4:05
4:05
4:18

4:00

4:04
4:14

4:08

4:14
4:06
4:51

4:11
4:51f
4:37
4:29
4:36f

Test9

6:11
6:31
6:54

6:28
6:19
6:25
6:16
712
6:28
Rtrd
7:18f
6:26
6:52
6:38
6:35
6:51

6:41

6:50
7:02

6:51

6:38
7:08f
7:56

6:48
7:39f
7:24
9:36f
7:40f

RPC6

0
0
0

O O O O o o

o o

o

0
0
0
0
0

e-early L-late m-missed o-OTL w-WD a-ahead of schedule b - beat bogey time t - slower than target time f - test fault added

MTC 7

0
0
0

O O O O o o

o O O O o o

o O o

O O O o o

0
0
0

O O O O o o

o O O O o o

o O o

O O O o o

Test 10 Test 11

3:51
3:57
3:58

3:45
3:50
4:03
3:45
4:21
4:02

4:38f
3:55
4:11
4:03
3:58
4:23f

3:57

4:10f
4:14

4:28f

4:18
4:04
4:51

4:10
5:06f
4:33
4:45f
4:17

Test 12

6:16
7:36f
6:49

6:14
6:22
6:19
6:15
7:31
6:50

7:08
6:15
6:51
6:36
6:31
6:44

6:33

14:36m
7:21

6:58

6:50
6:44
7:51

6:33
9:36t
7:33f
7:15
7:44f

0
0
0

o o O O O o o O O O O o o

o

o O o

o O O O o

RPC8 Total

00:52:49
00:54:30
00:52:59
00:00:00
00:49:30
00:50:44
00:53:34
00:49:15
00:55:21
00:52:46
00:00:00
00:56:57
00:51:39
00:55:29
00:52:25
00:53:08
00:56:47
00:00:00
00:52:44
00:00:00
01:10:25
00:55:59
00:00:00
00:54:27
00:00:00
00:54:05
00:54:42
01:03:22
00:00:00
00:54:41
01:07:37
01:00:27
01:03:03
01:05:05



Time Card Details

No MTC 1

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
58
59
60

o

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O o o o o o o o

Reason codes:

Test 1

6:14
7:19
6:53
7:.02
7:31f
6:40
8:17f
8:22
7:33f
6:31
6:43
7:10f
6:44
7:09
8:48f
6:38
7:08
7:.37
7:30
7:46
8:29
6:52
7:35
6:28

Test 2

3:55
4:16
4:12
4:27
4:26
4:07
4:26
4:23
4:16
4:06
4:16
4:15f
4:05
4:10
4:20
4:12
4:21
4:41f
4:45
4:29
4:50
4:14
4:36
3:53

Test 3

5.07
5:46
5:59f
5:49
5:58f
5:31f
6:19f
6:33f
5:55
5:30
512
5:30f
5:47f
6:06f
5:53f
5:28
6:01f
5:58
6:09
6:46f
7:59f
5:24
7:08f
511

RPC2

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O oo o o o o o

MTC 3

O O O O O O O O o o o o o

o

Rtrd

o

O O O O O o o o

Test 4

Rtrd
7:45
7:39
7:35
7:21
7:08
7:51
9:36f
8:01f
7.02
7:05
7:30f
7:06
7:30f

713
7:33
7:24
8:19
7:48
9:36f
717
8:04f
6:45

Test5

4:35
4:23
4:39
4:35
4:15
4:39
Rtrd
4:37f
4:08
4:11
4:13
4:17
4:14

12:12m
4:42
4:21
4:11
4:32
Rtrd
4:31
4:38
3:54

Test6

6:20
5:50f
5:53
5:58f
5:38f
6:07f

5:58
5:16
513
5:43f
5:32
5.54f

13:24m
6:06f
5:25
5:57
6:24f

5:25
7:33f
4:48

RPC4

o O O O o o

O O O O o

o o

o

MTC 5

o O O O o o

O O O O o o

o O

Stanta Christmas Targa - 28th December 2022

Test7

Test 8

511
4:05
4:33
4:25
4:13
4:32

4:09
4:10
4:05
4:17
4:16
4:11

4:32
4:19
4:33
4:23

4:33f
5:21f
4:48f

Test9

7:45
7:.02
717
7:04
6:45
7:42

7:15
6:48
6:52
6:13
9:36t
7.25

7:35
6:54
7:31
9:36t

6:57
9:27f
6:57

RPC6

o O O O o o

O O O O O o

o O o o

o O o

e-early L-late m-missed o-OTL w-WD a-ahead of schedule b - beat bogey time t - slower than target time f - test fault added

MTC 7

o O O O o o

O O O O o o

o O o o

o O

Test 10 Test 11

o O O O o o

O O O O o o

o O o o

o O

4:54
4:18f
4:35
4:24
4:11
4:49

4.:33f
4:06
4:01
4:12
4:14
4:20

4:54
4:25
4:30
4:36

4:17
5:24f
4:13f

Test 12

7:39
7:02
7:13
7:04
6:38
7:49f

7:07
6:38
6:46
7:01
6:57
711

7:32
6:56
7:37f
7:15

7:03
7:59
6:23

RPC8 Total

O O O O O o

o O O o

o O o

00:00:00
01:01:30
00:57:23
00:59:03
00:58:46
00:55:06
01:02:31
00:00:00
00:59:24
00:54:15
00:54:24
00:56:13
00:58:34
00:58:10
00:00:00
00:00:00
01:00:24
00:58:00
01:01:02
01:03:35
00:00:00
00:56:33
01:07:45
00:53:20



Faults Stanta Christmas Targa - 28th December 2022

Crew Faults Penalty
1 - Keith Lane/Martin Lane
Test5 wrong side 20
2 - Bradley White/Gary White
Test1 wrong side 20
Test3 cone 10
Test 6 cone 10
Test 12 wrong side, wrong side 40
3 - Adrian White/Ellen White
Test 1 wrong side 20
Test5 cone 10
4 - Mark Slatcher/Jack Slatcher
Test1 wrong side, code board missed 40
Test6 wrong side 20
6 - Mark Peterson/Jim Bowie
Test1 wrong side 20
7 - Dave Taylor/Carly Taylor
Test1 wrong side 20
Test3 wrong side, wrong side 40
10 - Alan Coombs/Andy Bainbridge
Test1 wrong side 20
11 - Joe Philpott/Colin Brand
Test1 wrong side, code board missed 40
Test2 cone 10
Test3 wrong side, cone 30
Test4 cone 10
Test5 cone, cone, cone 30
Test6 wrong side, cone 30
Test8 cone 10
12 - Jens Neumeister/David Tearl
Test1 wrong side, code board missed 40
Test 2 cone 10
Test3 wrong side 20
Test6 cone, cone 20
Test9 cone, cone 20
Test 11 wrong side 20
13 - Jon Bray/Jack Matthews
Test1 wrong side 20
Test6 wrong side 20
14 - Jonathan Stimpson/lan Graham
Test1 cone 10
Test3 wrong side 20
16 - Steve Burles/Tilly Burles
Test3 cone, cone 20
Test4 cone 10
Test6 cone 10
17 - Vini Cruz/Shaun Kemp
Test 1 cone, code board missed 30
Test2 wrong side, wrong side 40
Test3 wrong side, cone, cone 40
Test5 cone 10
Test 11 cone 10
18 - Toby Carter/Sam Carter
Test4 cone 10
19 - Mike Thomas/Matt Thomas
Test1 wrong side 20
Test3 cone 10
21 - Bryan Cherrett/Jack Cherrett
Test3 cone 10
Test 11 cone 10
23 - Steve Worf/Ken Worf
Test6 cone, wrong side 30
24 - Robert Hall/Jack Birch
Test3 wrong side 20
25 - Neil Peterson/Will Brown
Test2 wrong side, wrong side 40

Test 11 cone 10



Faults Stanta Christmas Targa - 28th December 2022

Crew Faults Penalty
27 - Mark Redgate/Andrew Smith
Test 1 wrong side 20
28 - Simon Hawken/Peter Riddle
Test5 cone 10
Test9 wrong side 20
29 - lan Doble/Gill Doble
Test2 wrong side 20
30 - Hugh Garnish/Jay Webb
Test4 wrong side 20
31 - Graham Child/Kevin Ablitt
Test3 cone 10
Test6 cone 10
32 - Vince Hawtree/Luis Gutierrez-Diaz
Test2 cone 10
Test3 cone, cone 20
Test6 cone, cone 20
Test8 cone 10
Test9 wrong side 20
Test 11 cone 10
33 - Marc Sheffield/Thomas Brown
Test12 cone, cone 20
34 - Paul Webb/Samantha Pawsey
Test9 wrong side 20
Test 11 cone 10
35 - Kevin Lockwood/Mason Lockwood
Test3 cone, wrong side, code board missed 50
Test6 wrong side, cone 30
Test8 cone 10
Test9 code board missed 20
Test 12 wrong side 20
38 - Robert Clifton/Julie Clifton
Test3 wrong side 20
Test6 wrong side 20
Test 11 cone 10
40 - Robin Lines/Nigel Cook
Test1 wrong side 20
Test3 wrong side 20
Test6 wrong side 20
41 - Harry Wade/Danni Quadling
Test3 wrong side 20
Test6 wrong side 20
42 - Stephen Baldwin/Jordan Weavers
Test1 wrong side 20
Test3 wrong side 20
Test6 cone 10
Test 12 wrong side 20
43 - Paul Ellison/Patrick Ellison
Test3 wrong side, wrong side 40
Test 4 ng side, wrong side, wrong side, code board mis 80
44 - Chris Rose/Amy Rose
Test1 wrong side 20
Test4 wrong side 20
Test5 cone 10
Test 11 cone 10
47 - Rob Kitchen/Neil Kerry
Test1 wrong side, cone 30
Test2 cone 10
Test3 wrong side 20
Test4 wrong side 20
Test6 wrong side 20
48 - David Lewis/Allen Copeman
Test3 wrong side 20
49 - Jeremy Crook/Colin Gould
Test3 wrong side, wrong side 40
Test4 cone 10

Test6 wrong side 20



Faults

Crew
50 - Chris Long/Trevor Suckling

52 - Mick Rose/Roger McKenzie

53 - Dave Galbraith/Janette Galbraith

54 - Steve Jellie/Michelle Crouch
55 - Patrick Kane/Philip Wylie
56 - Michael Hardiment/Angus Adams

58 - Colin Mantle/Matthew Mantle

59 - Mick Beauchamp/Gill Beauchamp

60 - James Hall/Emily Chapman

Stanta Christmas Targa - 28th December 2022

Test 1
Test 3

Test 3
Test 6

Test 2

TS 12
Test 12

Test 3
Test 6

Test 3
Test 4

Test 8

Test3
Test4
Test6
Test8
Test9
Test 11

Test 8
Test 11

Faults

wrong side, code board missed
wrong side

cone
wrong side

cone

code board missed

wrong side, cone, cone
wrong side, cone

cone
wrong side, stop/go fault, wrong side

cone

cone, cone, cone, wrong side
wrong side
cone, cone, cone, wrong side
cone
wrong side
cone, cone

cone, wrong side
cone

Penalty

40
20

10
20

10

20

40
30

10
50

10

50
20
50
10
20
20

30
10



Positions after each Test Stanta Christmas Targa - 28th December 2022

Shows Car Numbers in position order

Position Test 1 Test 2 Test 3 Test 4 Test5 Test 6 Test7 Test 8 Test9 Test 10 Test 11 Test 12
1 5 5 5 5 5 8 8 8 8 8
2 1 8 1 8 8 5 5 5 5 5
3 8 1 8 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
4 15 15 3 15 13 60 13 13 13 13
5 36 3 6 13 15 13 15 15 15 15
6 16 13 13 3 10 15 3 10 10 19
7 13 36 36 10 60 10 10 3 3 10
8 24 16 15 60 3 3 19 19 19 1
9 3 2 10 19 4 19 60 16 1 3
10 25 24 2 4 19 4 16 1 16 16
11 60 6 60 7 16 16 25 60 2 60
12 7 10 4 16 7 25 9 2 60 7
13 45 60 24 27 27 7 27 27 7 27
14 6 7 16 9 9 27 2 25 27 45
15 10 4 19 25 25 9 1 7 25 46
16 2 9 9 1 2 2 45 9 45 25
17 51 19 7 45 45 45 46 45 46 2
18 41 45 45 21 21 28 28 46 9 31
19 19 30 27 23 23 46 7 28 28 28
20 30 11 28 46 46 1 31 31 31 41
21 9 27 23 28 31 31 11 41 41 9
22 31 41 46 2 28 23 23 23 14 14
23 46 21 11 31 1 14 41 14 23 23
24 48 48 30 4 41 41 14 47 47 47
25 21 28 25 51 12 1 48 12 58 58
26 14 51 41 12 48 48 12 58 12 17
27 28 14 51 14 14 58 58 17 17 12
28 27 31 21 48 1 12 47 38 38 38
29 58 23 31 58 58 47 17 49 49 53
30 4 25 58 1 47 17 38 53 53 49
31 11 46 48 30 38 38 49 39 48 48
32 23 38 14 47 49 49 53 40 40 40
33 38 58 12 38 17 39 39 48 39 39
34 35 12 38 17 39 18 40 44 44 44
35 39 35 47 39 37 53 52 52 52 52
36 17 49 34 49 52 40 44 83 33 33
37 12 47 39 52 40 52 33 54 54 54
38 34 34 37 37 18 37 37 37 37 37
39 52 39 49 24 53 33 54 42 42 42

40 49 52 52 18 33 44 34 29 29 34



Positions after each Test Stanta Christmas Targa - 28th December 2022

Shows Car Numbers in position order

Position Test 1 Test 2 Test 3 Test 4 Test5 Test 6 Test7 Test 8 Test9 Test 10 Test 11 Test 12
41 47 37 18 40 44 54 55 34 34 29
42 37 18 44 33 54 34 42 21 21 55
43 18 44 40 53 34 42 29 55 55 35
44 54 17 17 44 55 55 21 32 35 32
45 40 40 83 34 42 29 59 35 32 59
46 44 33 53 29 29 59 32 59 59 21
47 59 59 54 54 59 32 35
48 33 54 29 55 24 21
49 53 55 50 42 32 35
50 29 53 55 35 35 51
51 55 42 42 32 51
52 42 43 43 59
53 43 29 59 43
54 56 50 32 56
55 50 56 35

56 32 32 56



Class Results Stanta Christmas Targa - 28th December 2022

at the Finish Final 16:26
Pos No Total O/A Driver Navigator Car ccC
EA
1 60 00:53:20 11 James Hall SOcC Emily Chapman SOCC MG ZR 1398
2 27 00:54:05 13 Mark Redgate Chelmsford MC Andrew Smith WsSMC MG ZR 1400
3 28 00:54:42 19 Simon Hawken SCCON Peter Riddle SCCON Nissan Micra 1348
EB
1 13 00:51:39 4 Jon Bray Chelmsford MC Jack Matthews Chelmsford MC MG ZR160 1800
2 7 00:53:34 12 Dave Taylor Chelmsford MC Carly Taylor SCCON Proton Satria GTI 1800
3 46 00:54:24 15 Luke Allen Chelmsford MC Lewis Smith Chelmsford MC Citroen C2 1600
4 25 00:54:27 16 Neil Peterson Kings Lynn Will Brown KLDMC Ford Fiesta 2000
5 Ky 00:54:41 18 Graham Child SDMC/Chelmsford MC ~ Kevin Ablitt Chelmsford MC BMW 318Ti 1900
6 23 00:55:59 23 Steve Worf Chelmsford MC Ken Worf Chelmsford MC/Mid- BMW 318 Ti 1900
7 12 00:56:57 27 Jens Neumeister BBAC David Tearl BBAC Volvo 740 2300
8 49 00:58:10 30 Jeremy Crook Tavern MC Colin Gould Tavern MC Ford Puma 1700
9 44 00:59:24 34 Chris Rose B18 + Blackpalfery MCk  Amy Rose Blackpalfrey MC ~ Ford Puma 1700
10 37 01:01:30 38 Murray Macdonald Falcon MC lain Macdonald Falcon MC Vokswagen Golf Mk2 1984
1" 32 01:07:37 44 Vince Hawtree Wickford AC And Chelmsf Luis Gutierrez-Diaz  Chelmsford MC Mazda MX-5 1840
MA
1 16 00:53:08 10 Steve Burles Sevenoaks Tilly Burles Sevenoaks Rover 25 1396
2 14 00:55:29 22 Jonathan Stimpson SCCON lan Graham Chelmsford/Clithero Peugeot 205 XS 1360
3 17 00:56:47 26 Vini Cruz SCCON Shaun Kemp SCCON Peugeot 106 1386
VB
1 8 00:49:15 1 David Smalley Kings Lynn DMC Mathew Smalley Kings Lynn DMC  Vauxhall Corsa 1796
2 5 00:49:30 2 Chris Woolley Borough 18 MC Jamie Woolley Borough 18 MC BMW 318 1800
3 6 00:50:44 3 Mark Peterson Chelmsford MC Jim Bowie Chelmsford MC MG ZR 1796
4 15 00:52:25 5 James Fewell Chelmsford MC Alex Fewell Chelmsford MC Ford Puma 1700
5 10 00:52:46 7 Alan Coombs Chelmsford MC Andy Bainbridge Chelmsford MC Renault Clio Williams 2000
6 1 00:52:49 8 Keith Lane Chelmsford MC Martin Lane Chelmsford MC Ford Ka 1600
7 3 00:52:59 9 Adrian White Chelmsford MC/SCCON  Ellen White Chelmsford MC/SC BMW 318Ti 1900
8 2 00:54:30 17 Bradley White Bath/Chelmsford MC Gary White Bath/Chelmsford M BMW 318Ti 1900
9 9 00:55:21 21 Tony Clements Chelmsford MC Louise Clements Chelmsford MC Skoda Fabia VRS 1400
10 47 00:56:13 24 Rob Kitchen KLDMC / SCCON Neil Kerry KLDMC MG BGT 1800
1 34 01:03:03 40 Paul Webb WSMC Samantha Pawsey ~WSMC Mazda MX5 1800
12 29 01:03:22 41 lan Doble SCCON Gill Doble SCCON MG C GT 2913
13 55 01:03:35 42 Patrick Kane Chelmsford MC Philip Wylie Chelmsford MC Mazda MX5 1800
14 35 01:05:05 43 Kevin Lockwood WSMC Mason Lockwood ~ WSMC Mazda MX5 1800
15 21 01:10:25 46 Bryan Cherrett FDMC Jack Cherrett FDMC Citroen C2 1587
NA
1 58 00:56:33 25 Colin Mantle KLDMC / SCCON / WSM Matthew Mantle KLDMC / SCCON / Peugeot 106 1100
2 48 00:58:34 31 David Lewis West Suffolk MC Allen Copeman West Suffolk MC ~ Nissan Micra 998
3 40 00:58:46 32 Robin Lines SCCON/CMC/WSMC Nigel Cook SCCON/WSMC Rover 214 1394
4 39 00:59:03 33 Simon Fuidge Chelmsford MC Alex McCreath Chelmsford MC Citroen Saxo 1360
5 33 01:00:27 36 Marc Sheffield KLDMC Thomas Brown KLDMC Rover 214 1400
NB
1 19 00:52:44 6 Mike Thomas Chelmsford MC Matt Thomas Chelmsford MC Peugeot 205 2000
2 45 00:54:15 14 Eddie Haynes South Oxon CC David Middleditch ~ Falcon Motor Club  Rover 25 1800
3 41 00:55:06 20 Harry Wade KLDMC Danni Quadling KLDMC Mitsubishi Colt 1600
4 38 00:57:23 28 Robert Clifton HRCR/Matlock/SOCC  Julie Clifton HRCR/Matlock/'SOC BMW Compact 1598
5 53 00:58:00 29 Dave Galbraith CDMC Janette Galbraith CDMC Suzuki Swift 1586
6 52 01:00:24 35 Mick Rose BPMC Roger McKenzie Borough 18 MC Ford Puma 1700
7 54 01:01:02 37 Steve Jellie SCCON Michelle Crouch SCCON Renault Clio 1998
8 42 01:02:31 39 Stephen Baldwin SCCON Jordan Weavers SCCON Renault Clio 1998
9 59 01:07:45 45 Mick Beauchamp KLMC Gill Beauchamp KLMC Ford Focus ST 1988



